In the Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOISTOOL WORKSINC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

٧.

INDEPENDENTINK, INC.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL General Counsel Federal Trade Commission Washington, D.C. 20580

JAMESA. TOUPIN General Counsel

JOHN M. WHEALAN Solicitor

CYNTHIA C. LYNCH THOMAS KRAUSE Associate Solicitors Patent and Trademark Office Alexandria, Virginia 22313 PAUL D. CLEMENT Solicitor General Counsel of Record THOMAS O. BARNETT Acting Assistant Attorney General THOMAS G. HUNGAR Deputy Solicitor General JEFFREY P. MINEAR Assistant to the Solicitor General CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN STEVEN J. MINTZ **FRANCES MARSHALL** JENNIFER M. DIXTON Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Interest of the United States
Statement 1
Summary of argument
Argument:
Courts should not presume that a patent confers
the market power necessary to establish that tying
is unlawful per se 7
A. Section 1 does not impose a per se prohibi-
tion on tying arrangements in the absence of
market power in the tying product market
B. Possession of a patent on the tying product
does not establish market power
C. This Court's decisions do not require the
creation or preservation of a presumption
that patents confer market power
D. A presumption that patents confer market
power would conflict with the procompetitive
policies of the antitrust laws
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott Labs. v. , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)

(|||)

Cases—Continued:	Page
Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	oassi m
Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp., 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	28
Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc., 340 U.S. 211 (1951)	25
Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc., 125 S. Ct. 2074 (2005)	23
Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc., 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	29
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	29
Mazer v. Stein, 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	28
Mercoid Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co., 320 U.S. 661 (1944)	21
Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo, 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	23
Monument Builders of Greater Kan. City, Inc. v. American Cemetery Ass'n, 891 F.2d 1473	
(10th Cir. 1989)	18
NCAA v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Okla., 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	8, 9, 11
Northern Pac. Ry. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958)), 21, 25
Panduit Corp. v. Stahlin Bros. Fibre Works,	
Inc., 575 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1978)	16

Cases—Continued: Pag	je
Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1990)	19
Schlafly v. Caro-Kann Corp., 1998-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 72,138 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	15
Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	29
State Indus., Inc. v. Mor-Flo Indus., Inc., 883 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493	4 -
U.S. 1022 (1990) 1 State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997) 6, 8, 9, 15, 2	
United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co., 388 U.S. 365 (1967) 2	
United States v. Continental Can Co., 378 U.S. 441 (1964) 1	
United States v. Loew's, Inc., 371 U.S. 38 (1962)	22
United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 952 (2001) 17, 2	
United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 334 U.S. 131 (1948) 21, 2	22
United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enters., 429 U.S. 610 (1977)	24
Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp., 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	26

Statutes: Page
Patent Misuse Reform Act, 35 U.S.C. 271(d)(5) 15, 22
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 et seq.:
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. 1
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 2 2, 4, 5, 19, 26
Miscellaneous:
John R. Allison et al., Valuable Patents, 92 Geo. L.J. 435 (2004) 12
Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for Inter- national Operations—1988, 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,109.10 (1995)
Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of
Intellectual Property, 4 Trade Reg. Rep.
(CCH) ¶ 13,132 (1995) 1, 13, 14, 29
Phillip E. Areeda et al., Antitrust Law:
Vol. 10 (1996) 3
Vol. 10 (2d ed. 2004) passi m
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Anti-
trust Law:
Vol. 3 (2d ed. 2002) 10
Vol. 9 (2d ed. 2004)

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Mary L. Azcuenaga, Commissioner, FTC, The Intersection of Antitrust and Intellectual Property: Adaptations, Aphorisms and Advancing the Debate (Jan. 25, 1996) < http:// www.ftc.gov/speeches/azcuenaga/alis.htm>	13
William F. Baxter & Daniel P. Kessler, The Law and Economics of Tying Arrangements: Lessons for the Competition Policy Treatment of Intellectual Property, in Competition Policy and Intellectual Property Rights in the Knowledge-Based Economy 137 (Robert D. Anderson & Nancy T. Gallini eds., 1998)	29
J. Dianne Brinson, Proof of Economic Power in a Sherman Act Tying Arrangement Case: Should Economic Power be Presumed When the Tying Product Is Patented or Copy-	
righted?, 48 L a. L . Rev. 29 (1987)	10
Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, Modern Industrial Organization (4th ed. 2005)	29
Commonwealth of Australia, Application of Trade Practices Act to Intellectual Property, Background Paper (1991) < http://www.accc. gov.au/content/index.phtml/iteml d/325546>	14
Competition Bureau, Government of Canada, Intellectual Property Enforcement Guidelines (2000) < http://www.strategis.ic.gc.ca/pics/ ct/ipege.pdf >	14

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
European Comm'n Notice, Guidelines on the Application of Article 81 of the EC Treaty to Technology Transfer Agreements, 2004 O.J. (C 101/2) < http://www.europa.eu.int/eur- lex/pri/en/oj/dat/2004/c_101/c_10120040427en0 0020042.pdf>	14
Herbert Hovenkamp, Federal Antitrust Policy (3d ed. 2005)	12
1 Herbert Hovenkamp et al., IP and Antitrust (2002)	7, 10, 16
Intellectual Property Antitrust Protection Act of 1995: Hearing on H.R. 2674 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	13
Edmund W. Kitch, Elementary and Persistent Errors in the Economic Analysis of Intellectual Property, 53 Vand. L. Rev. 1727	40
(2000) William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law (2003)	
Thomas B. Leary, Commissioner, FTC, The Patent-Antitrust Interface (May 3, 2001) < http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/leary/ipseech. htm>	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:

Page

Richard C. Levin et al., Appropriating the Returns from Industrial Research and

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
F.M. Scherer, The Innovation Lottery, in Expanding the Boundaries of Intellectual Property (Rochelle Dreyfuss et al. eds., 2001)	12, 28
Marius Schwartz & Gregory J. Werden, A Quality-Signaling Rationale for Aftermarket Tying, 64 Antitrust L.J. 387 (1996)	29
Joseph A. Schumpeter, Capitalism, Socialism and Democracy (1942)	28
2 John W. Strong, McCormick on Evidence (4th ed. 1992)	28
Taiwan Fair Trade Comm'n, Rules for Review of Technology Licensing Arrangement Cases, < htpp://www.ftc.gov.tw/indexEnglish.html>	14
United States Patent and Trademark Office Home Page (visited Aug. 2, 2005) < http:// www.uspto.gov/ patft/index.html>	12
